

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LEANDRO DE LA FUENTE and
ANA DELIA GARCIA,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

vs.

FLORIDA INSURANCE
GUARANTY ASSOCIATION,

Respondent/Defendant.

Case No. SC15-519

2d DCA Case No. 2D13-3543

13th Jud. Cir. Case No.
2010 CA-022488

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS/PLAINTIFFS
LEANDRO DE LA FUENTE AND ANA DELIA GARCIA**

Robert E. Biasotti
Florida Bar No. 0104272
Christine R. O'Shea
Florida Bar No. 113047
BIASOTTI AND ASSOCIATES
5999 Central Avenue, Suite 303
St. Petersburg, FL 33710
Tel: 727-823-8811;
Fax: 727-823-8801
Email: bob@biasottilaw.com
Email: christine@biasottilaw.com
Email: eservice@biasottilaw.com

RECEIVED, 09/14/2015 11:43:39 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

ISSUES ON APPEAL

I. THE DEFINITION OF “COVERED CLAIM” IN SECTION 631.54(3), FLORIDA STATUTES (2011) DOES NOT RETROACTIVELY APPLY TO A SINKHOLE LOSS INCURRED UNDER A 2009 HOMEOWNERS’ POLICY.....1

A. FIGA Failed To Explain Why The 2011 Changes To Florida’s Sinkhole Statutes Apply In This Lawsuit..... 1

B. FIGA’s Guaranty of De La Fuente’s 2009 “Covered Claim,” Arising Under HomeWise Insurance’s Contract, Did Not Arise On The Date of HomeWise’s Insolvency7

II. SECTION 631.54(3)(c) IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO DE LA FUENTE’S LAWSUIT AGAINST FIGA, AS THE GUARANTOR OF HOMEWISE’S 2009 SINKHOLE INSURANCE POLICY10

A. De La Fuente’s Constitutional Arguments Are All Fully Preserved For Appellate Review By This Court10

B. FIGA’s Argument Challenging De La Fuente’s Florida “Access to Courts” Constitutional Provision Is Misplaced11

C. Judge Altenbernd’s Concurring Opinion in *Lustre*, Questioning The Second District’s Decision In This Case, Directly Addresses This Issue And Should Be Followed.....13

CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Blumberg v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 790 So. 2d 1061 (Fla. 2001) | 7 |
| <i>Fernandez v. Fla. Ins. Guar. Ass’n</i> , 383 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980) | 12-13 |
| <i>Fla. Ins. Guar. Ass’n, Inc. v. Bernard</i> , 140 So. 3d 1023 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014) | 1, 5-6, 11 |
| <i>Fla. Ins. Guar. Ass’n v. De La Fuente</i> , 158 So. 3d 675 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015) | 4-6, 13-14 |
| <i>Fla. Ins. Guar. Ass’n, Inc. v. Devon Neighborhood Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 67 So. 3d 187 (Fla. 2011) | 5-6 |
| <i>Fla. Ins. Guar. Ass’n v. Lustre</i> , 163 So. 3d 624 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015) | 4, 13-14 |
| <i>Hassen v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 674 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1996) | 3, 11 |
| <i>Kluger v. White</i> , 281 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973) | 12-13 |
| <i>Menendez v. Progressive Express Ins. Co.</i> , 35 So. 3d 873 (Fla. 2010) | 2-3, 6, 11 |
| <i>Springer v. Colburn</i> , 162 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1964) | 7 |
| <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Laforet</i> , 658 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 1995) | 12-13 |
| <i>Vanderhost v. Knott</i> , 159 Fla. 394 (Fla. 1947) | 7 |

FLORIDA STATUTES AND RULES

Ch. 2011-39, Laws of Fla.2, 14

Section 624.155, Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1982) 12-13

Sections 627.706-627.7074, Fla. Stat. (2009)..... 2-3

Section 627.7015, Fla. Stat. (2005)..... 5-6

Sections 631.50-631.70, Fla. Stat. (2009)..... 1

Section 631.021, Fla. Stat. (2009).....9

Section 631.051, Fla. Stat. (2009).....9

Section 631.51, Fla. Stat. (2009)..... 7-9

Section 631.54, Fla. Stat. (2009)..... 1, 3-4, 10

Section 631.54, Fla. Stat. (2011)..... 1, 3-4, 10-11, 15

Section 631.57, Fla. Stat. (2009)..... 3-4, 10

Section 631.70, Fla. Stat. (1977).....2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Florida Department of Financial Services Petition For Order Appointing It
As Receiver8
